

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION**

Rockhurst University, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 4:20-CV-00581-BCW
)	
Factory Mutual Insurance Company,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr style="border: 0.5px solid black;"/>		

**DEFENDANT FACTORY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY’S SUGGESTIONS IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
A. Relevant Terms of Plaintiffs’ Policies.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Coverage and the Filing of this Lawsuit.....	8
III. Applicable Legal Standard.....	9
IV. Argument.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled and Cannot Plead the Existence of “Physical Loss or Damage” at Their Insured Properties.	11
i. Plaintiffs Never Allege that the Coronavirus or COVID-19 Can Cause or Has Caused Tangible Harm to Their Properties.	12
ii. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Loss of Use Due to the Alleged Presence of COVID-19 on Their Properties Cannot Constitute Physical Loss or Damage.	16
iii. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Loss of Use Due to the “Imminent Threat” of COVID-19 Cannot Constitute Physical Loss or Damage.	18
iv. The Location of the “Communicable Disease” Provisions Does Not Establish That COVID-19 Causes Physical Loss or Damage.	18
B. The Policies’ Loss of Use Exclusion Also Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims for Damages Arising from Plaintiffs’ Inability to Fully Use Their Properties.....	22
C. The Policies’ Contamination Exclusion Is an Independent Bar to Coverage.....	23
D. Plaintiffs May Still Recover Under the Communicable Disease Provisions, Assuming They Can Meet Those Provisions’ Factual Predicates.	30
V. Conclusion	31

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>I S.A.N.T., Inc. v. Berkshire Hathaway, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 147139 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 15, 2021).....	14
<i>Accurso v. Amco Ins. Co.</i> , 295 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	10
<i>AFM Mattress Co., LLC v. Motorists Com. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6940984 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 2020)	29
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. of Canada v. Sanftleben</i> , 454 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Co Fat Le</i> , 439 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	25
<i>Ballas Nails & Spa, LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 37984 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 5, 2021)	17, 18
<i>Bbms v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7260035 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 30, 2020).....	11
<i>Bel Air Auto Auction Inc. v. Great Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1400891 (D. Md. Apr. 14, 2021).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Bend Hotel Dev. Co., LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 271294 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2021).....	14
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 867 (W.D. Mo. 2020)	30
<i>State ex rel. Blue Springs Sch. Dist. v. Grate</i> , 576 S.W.3d 262 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019).....	22
<i>Boulevard Carroll Entm’t Grp., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7338081 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2020).....	27
<i>Causeway Auto., LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 486917 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2021)	29
<i>Chief of Staff LLC v. Hiscox Insurance Company Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1208969 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2021).....	13, 15, 17

<i>Coble v. Econ. Forms Corp.</i> , 304 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. App. 1957)	20
<i>Consumers Ins. USA, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 2010 WL 1438823 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 12, 2010)	10
<i>Doe Run Res. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 400 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	15
<i>Elec. Power Sys. Int’l, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 880 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Emerson Elec. Co. v. Crawford & Co.</i> , 963 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	10
<i>Firebirds International, LLC v. Zurich American Insurance Co.</i> , No. 2020-CH-05360 (Cir. Ct. Cook County Ill. Apr. 19, 2021).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Greenman v. Jessen</i> , 787 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Harvest Moon Distributors, LLC v. S.-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6018918 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 9, 2020)	23, 24
<i>Jaudes v. Progressive Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 943 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....	16
<i>K.C. Hopps, Ltd v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6483108 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020).....	30
<i>Kahn v. Pennsylvania Nat’l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 422607 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2021)	13
<i>Karmel Davis & Assocs. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.</i> , 2021 WL 420372 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 26, 2021).....	14
<i>Kern v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 398 F.2d 958 (8th Cir. 1968)	10, 20
<i>Manhattan Partners, LLC v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1016113 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2021).....	24, 25
<i>Medavera, Inc. v. Travelers Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 5686713 (W.D. Mo. May 31, 2019)	11
<i>Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020)	20

<i>Mills v. City of Grand Forks</i> , 614 F.3d 495 (8th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Mohawk Gaming Enterprises, LLC v. Affiliated FM Insurance Co.</i> No. 8:20-CV-701 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2021).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Moody v. Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2021 WL 135897 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)	15
<i>NeCo, Inc. v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 601501 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2021)	30
<i>Nooter Corp. v. Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 536 S.W.3d 251 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017).....	22
<i>O'Brien Sales & Mktg., Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 105772 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021).....	14
<i>Osby v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2074102 (W.D. Mo. May 14, 2008)	9
<i>Out West Restaurant Group Inc. et al., v. Affiliated FM Insurance Company</i> , 2021 WL 1056627 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Pappy's Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5847570 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2020)	14
<i>Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Robert E. Levy, D.M.D., LLC v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp. Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 598818 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2021).....	17
<i>Rococo Steak, LLC v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 268478 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2021)	13
<i>Salon XL Color & Design Grp., LLC v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 391418 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 4, 2021).....	23
<i>Santo's Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7490095 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2020)	20
<i>Shahan v. Shahan</i> , 988 S.W.2d 529 (Mo. 1999)	10

<i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020)	30
<i>Tappo of Buffalo, LLC v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7867553 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2020).....	14
<i>Thor Equities, LLC v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62967 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)	28, 29
<i>Torgerson Props. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 615416 (D. Minn. Feb. 17, 2021)	14
<i>Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6436948 (S.D. W. Va. Nov. 2, 2020)	13
<i>Volk v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Water Sports Kauai, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6562332 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2020)	20
<i>Wellness Eatery La Jolla LLC v. Hanover Ins. Grp.</i> , 2021 WL 389215 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021)	13
<i>Whiskey River on Vintage, Inc. v. Illinois Cas. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7258575 (S.D. Iowa Nov. 30, 2020).....	23
<i>Wright v. Missouri</i> , 2008 WL 151368 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 7, 2008)	9
<i>Zwillo V v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1, 9
<i>Judicial Rulings on the Merits in Business Interruption Cases, Covid Coverage</i> Litigation Tracker, https://cclt.law.upenn.edu/judicial-rulings/	17, 27
